- Insolvency :England &

In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the

AM10

ales) ffes 2016. Notice of administrator’s progress report

THURSDAY

SATH' ™™t

28

¥ g
Companies House

Qi

23/04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

#1286

*AQ1BI2FN*
21/03/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

#163

Company number

Company details

o|7[4 5[7[8[5]6

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full \The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name
Full forenameds} Neil

Surname Bennett

Administrator’s address

Building name/number [ Leonard Curtis

Street ’5th Floor

‘Grove House
Post town ‘248a Marylebone Road
County/Region ‘ London
P IN[w[i] [e[Ble]
Country ‘

Administrator’s name ©

’Andy

Full forename(s)

O Other administrator

Surname

‘John

Use this section to teil us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ‘ Leonard Curtis

® Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street ‘Sth Floor

‘Grove House
Post town ‘2483 Marylebone Road
County/Region ‘ London
oot N[w(1] [6]8[8]
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ofe [T [2[0i]s
2fo [os [2[020

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

!Slgnalule ,\,
X ‘? |
| L@M O

2o Tes [2lol2le

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B_Presenter information

“ Important information

| You da not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Corladl nar e

Sam Bellamy

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company fzme

Leonard Curtis

Address

; 5th Floor
! Grove House
[ 248a Marylebone Road

Post ewn

London

CountyiRagen

vt Nfwit] fefB[B |

Counsry

Dx

Teleph sne

020 7535 7000

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the

information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This larm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

D417 Version 1.0




AR | [ ONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUL & RECOVERY

THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY
LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION})

Registered Number; 07457856
Court Ref: CR-2019-002418
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report in accordance
with Rules 3.53 and 18.3 of the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
8 October 2019 to 20 March 2020

20 March 2020

Neil Bennett and Andy John - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtis
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB
Tel: 020 7535 7000 Fax: 020 7723 6059
recovery@leonardeurtis.co.uk
Ref: L118/SB/GRO08/1010



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

pi Statutory Information

3 Jaint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administraticn

5 Investigations

6 Joint Administraters’ Remuneration and Disbursements
7 Outcome for Creditors

8 Matters Still to be Dealt With

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

11 Data Protection

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 8 QOctober 2019 to 20
March 2020

C Summary of Jeint Administrators' Time Costs for the Period from 8 October 2019 to 20 March 2020

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 8 April 2019 to 20 March 2020 Incorporating a Comparisen of
the Joint Administrators’' Fee Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Expenses From 8 October 2018 to 20 March 2020 Incorporating a Comparison
of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Lecnard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
G AM23 - Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

H Privacy Notice

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

T0.

11

12

1.3

2.1

22

2.3

24

2.5

26

31

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rulss 3.53 and 18.3 of the insoivency (Engiand and VWales)
Rules 2016 {"the Rules”) to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of The Grown
Un Chocelate Company Limited {"the Company”) for the period from & October 2019 to 20 March 2020, This is
the Joint Administrators' finat progress report to creditors.

The Administration of the Company is now for practical purposes compiete. Section 10 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend {0 bring the Administration to an end.

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole period of the Administration. Please be
aware, however, that where reference is made to “the period of this report’, this specifically means 8 Qctober
2019 to 20 March 2020, being the period since the end of the period covered by the last progress report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Neil Bennett and Andy John were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company in the jurisdiction of High
Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, under Court reference number CR-2019-
002418 on 8 April 2019. The Administration appointment was made by the direclors of the Company. The Joint
Administrators can confirm that there has been no change in office-holder since the date of Administration.

The Administration is being handled by the London office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at 5th Floor, Grove
House, 248a Marylebone Road, London N1 6BB.

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 3, Capital Place, Lovat Road, Hariow, Essex CM19 5AS.
The business traded under its registerad name.

The registered office address cf the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators was
Lakeview House, 4 Woodbrook Crescent, Billericay, Essex CM12 QEQ. Following the appointment, this was
changed to 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB. The registered number of the
Company is 07457856.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (‘the Act’), it
should be noted that during the pericd in which the Administration is in force, any act or function required or
authorfsed under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the
persons holding that office.

The Company’s centre of main interest is based in the UK. The recast EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
("the Regulation") applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Reguiation.
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators' approved Proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration.

Joint Admiristraters” Final Progress Report
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

3.4

35

41

42

43

44

4.5

46

4.7

4.8

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the Proposals during the course of the
Administration to date

The objective of the Administration is 1o realise progerty in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential crediters.

The secured creditor, Aldermore Bank Plc {"Aldermore”). have made recoveries in respect of book debts assigned
to them under their invoice discounting agreement during the Administration, and therafore the objective of the
Administration has been achieved.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 8 Ccteber
2019 to 20 March 2020. Cumulative figures have alsc been provided to reflect transactions for the whole of the
Administration period to date.

Plant and Machinery (“P&M")

As previously reporied, the P&M was sold to two separate parties, Cocoba Chocolate (*Cocoba’) and Rupert
Morley, for total sale consideration of £48,500. The consideration was initially paid to Axia Valuation Services
(“Axia").

During the pericd of this report, the balance of the sale consideration held by Axia was paid into the Administrafion
estate.

Office Furniture and Equipment

As previously reported, Cocoba purchased the Company's office furniture and equipment for £800 and the sale
consideration was initially paid to Axia.

These funds have now been paid into the Administration estate.
Intellectual Property

As previously repcrted, Rupert Morley purchased the Company's inteflectual property for £7, 500 and the sale
consideration was initially paid to Axia.

These funds have now been paid into the Administration estate.
Book Debts

As confirmed in the Joint Administrators’ previous progress report dated 22 October 2019, there was no surplus
available to the Administration estate from the Company's assigned debtors ledger.

Stock

As confirmed in the Joint Administrators previous progress report datad 22 Octeber 2019, the Joint Administrators
were unable to realise any value from the Company’s stock, which was abandoned on site and disposed of.

Non-Refundable Deposit

Following my appointment. negotiations were entered into with a third party who was interested in acquiring the
Company's assets It was agresd that a non-refundable deposit of £2,500 would be paid by this party prior to the

sar Admiristraters Final Progress Report
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

411

a3
[l

[@p]
w

64

proposed sale, however, negotiations ceased shorlly after the deposit was paid and a sale was ultimately not
agreed This deposit remains an asset of the Administration estate.

Sundry Receipt

Aninsurance refund of £8 was paid info the Administration estate

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously repored, following their initial assessment, no detailed investigations were considered to be reguired
by the Joint Administrators. Mothing further has been brought to the attention of the Joint Administraters in the period
cf this report.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 23 May 2019, the secured crediter consented 1o the following pre-Administration costs and expenses being
naid as an expense of the Administration:

Total Totat Total
amount amount amount
Charged by Services provided charged paid unpaid
£ £ ¢

Lesrard Curlis Liaising with the directors. discussing the £1582100 £15.821.00
Administration strategy and preparing the
pre-appointment dacumentation.  Dealing
with the appoiniment process and initial
steps to secure the Company's tangibie

assets.
Francis Wilks &  Preparing. fling and serving the MNotice of £2.885.00 £2.885.00 -
Jores Appaintment of Administrators.
Axia  Valuation  Valualion and marketing of assets £5297 32 £5297.32 -
Services
TOTAL £24,003.32 £24,003.32 -

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 23 May 2019, the secured creditor agrsed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to ime properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration for
an amount not exceeding £34,500, as setout in 2 Fees Estimate.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summarised below:

Total value

Hours Rate / hr of time

No. £ £

Time praviously reported 1,218 22544 27458 C0
Time incurred in the period of this report - 223 27062 503250
Total Administrators’ time costs 1,441 232.41 33,430.50

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts te £6,032.5C. This regresents
22 3 hours at an average rate of £270.52 per hour. A summary of time costs incurred in the period is attached at

Jont Adrunistrators’ Final Progress Raport
20 Marzk 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.5

6.8

o
w

6.10

£.11

6.12

.13

Appendix C. A detailed description of work underiaken aliriputable 1o each category of time costs and an
gxpianation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed is also provided at Appendix C.

in addition, a summary of the Jeint Administrators’ time costs ercompassing the whole of the Administration
incerporating a comparisen with time costs as set out in the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimaie, is attached at
Appendix D.

You will nate that time costs incurred do not exceed the time as sat cutin the Feas Estimale. As demonstrated
at Appendix D, costs altributable to each category of time generally fal! within those anticipated. The areas where
significant variance has occurred relate to receipts and payments.

Receipis and Payments

More time was spent managing estate expenses and reconciling the floating charge and fixed charge accounts
than originally anticipated. Significant time was also spent preparing estimatad outcome statements periodicalty
to gauge the likelihood of dividends to all creditor classes.

Further guidance may be found in "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” {Version 4 — April 2017} which
may be downlcaded from;

hitos:fwwow 13 org.uk/tachnical-ibrary'england-walesiiechnical-auidance/fags!

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Sam Beltamy of this office on 020 7535
7000.

To date, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators totals £9,164.13 plus VAT,
Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have praviously circulated a ‘Statement of Likeiy Expenses’ in
this matter.

Expenses are separated into the following categories:

{iy Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legat or regulatory requirements.

(i} Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include ar: element of allocated costs).

These are known as “Calegory 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the creditors. On 23 May
2019, the secured creditor also approved that category 2 disbursements could be drawn by the Joint
Administrators. as detailed at Appendix F.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ statement of likely expenses. together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting period and confirmaticn as 1o whether those amcunts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to data fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses.

Aftached at Appendix F is additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractars, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade. Please be aware that the
firm's charge out rates have been amended with effect from 1 August 2019.

Joint Administrators’ Finaf Progress Report
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.14

71

7.2

1.3

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rulzs, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured crediter, or an unsecured creditor
with eilner the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question).
or with the permission of tne Courl, may make a writien requast to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set outin tnis report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permissicn of the Court, may apply to
the Court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inapprepriate, or the
remuneraticn or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators ars, in aif the circumstances, excessiva.

The application must be made o later than eight wesks afier receipt of the progress report that first reports lhe
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

Unless the Court orders otherwiss, the costs of the application shall be pald by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the only secured creditor with an outstanding liability as at the date of Administration was
Aldermore Bank ("Aldermore”). Book debt recoveries during the Administration have been significantly lower than
originally expected and Aldermore will suffer a significant shortfall against their security as & result. A payment of
£6,000 was also made to Aldermore against their fixed charge following the sale of the Company's intellectual
property righis.

Preferential Claims

The only categaries of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions. There have been insufficient realisations in the
Administration to pay a dividend to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Insoivency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 Septamber 2003,
the Joint Administrators must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available o the unsecured

creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

There have not been sufficient realisations to enable a distributicon to either the qualifying floating chargeholder
or the preferzntial creditors and therefore there was no requirement to set aside a prascribed part.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

There have been insufficient realisations to enable any form of distribution to unsecurad creditors, even by virtue
of the prescribed part.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

All matters have been deait with and consequently the Administration has now concluded.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.1

10.2

103

1

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appeintment of the Joint Administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of their appointment.

it was not necessary to apply for an extension to the Administration as all matters have been concluded.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration is now for practical purposes complete. As there are insuiiicient funds available to allow
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, the appropriate exit route from the Administration is
Dissolution of the Company. Aftachaed at Appendix G is Notice of Mave from Administration to Dissolution. On
the registration of this Neotice by Companies House, the Administration will be brought to an end and the
appointment of the Jeint Administrators wilf cease to have effect.

At the end of the period of three months beginning with the date of ragistration of the Notice of Move from
Administration to Dissoluticn at Companies House, the Company will be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any action{s) of theirs as Joint
Administrators immediately upon their appointmeni ceasing to have effect.

DATA PROTECTION

Finally, when submitting details of your claim in the Administration, you may have disclosed perscnal data to the
Joint Administrators. The processing of personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection
Regulation EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to
privacy and electronic communications. The Joint Administrators act as Data Controllers in respect of personal data
they obtain in refation to this Administration and are therefere responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in
respect of any personal data they precess. The Joint Administrators' privacy notice, which is attached to this report
at Appendix H, explains how they process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings
as are ascribed to them in Data Protection Law.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED

1)

RN TR U

NEIL BENNETT
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Hei Bernett is avthensed to ac! as aninsol.ercy gractiicrer i the UK by the 'nschency Practizorars Assocaton urder ofice Peider aumter 9083 and Andy John s
autherised to act as an insolvancy practitiorer.n the UK by the Insitute of Charlered Accountan!s in England ard YWales urder cifice Rolder number 20858

The affars. busiress and cracerty of ta Company ar2 Sewg managed by the Jart Administraters, whe act as agents of the Compary without perscnal lability

Jont Administrators’ Final Prograss Report
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPROVED PROPOSALS

IUis progesed that:

1. The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Cempany in such a
manner as they consider expadient with a view to achieving the statulory purposes of the Administration.

2. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation o the Company.

3. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and tha Company will move automatically inte Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. Itis
further proposed that N A Bennett and A R John be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company and that where
Joint Liguidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be
exercised by both or either of them. NB. Credilors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator,
provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

4. Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 o the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission 1o make a disiribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

5. In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters refating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissoived.

g The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directers, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

7. The Company may be placed into compulscry liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that N A Bennett and AR John be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company and that where
Jaint Liquidators are propesed any act required or authorised o be done by the Joint Liquidators may be
exercised by both or either of them.

8 The Joint Administrators shall de all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Jeint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 8 OCTOBER 2019 TO 20 MARCH 2020
Estimated Previously Reported This Period
to realise Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Cumulative
£ £ £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Book Debts Surplus 15,041 - - - -
Plant and Machinery 35,000 - 31.206.00 17,294 .00 43 500.00
Stack 5,000 - - - -
Petty Cash 28 27.92 - 27.92
Intellzctual Property Uncertain - - 7,500.00 7.,500.00
56,069 - 31,233.92 7.500.00 17,294.00 56.027.92
Balance at Bank 50.26 - 5026
Deposit Interest Gross 264 - 264
Office Furniture and Equipment 800.00 800.00
Mon-Refundable Depaosit - 2,500.00 2.500.00
Sundry Receipts - - - 8.44 2344
- 31,286.82 7,500.00 20,602.44 59,389.26
PAYMENTS
Pre-Administration Cosis 18,706.00 - 5,297.32 24,003.32
Joint Administrators’ Remuneraticn 8,000.00 - 1,171.16 9.164.13
Agents’ Fees and Expenses - 1,500.00 647440 7.974 40
Legal Fees 677.50 - 677.50
Statutory Advertising - 85.95 8595
Bordereau Fee - 135.00 135.00
IT Licence Fee 87.00 - - 87.00
Cther Professional Fees 975.00 - 1,500.00 247500
Sundry Expenses/Disbursements 178.40 - 20.85 199.05
Rent 2.000.00 - - 2.000.00
Storage Charges - - 137.81 137.81
Irsurance - - 252.38 25238
Finance Settlement - - £.156.48 6.156.43
irecoverable VAT - - - 34.23 3283
30.844.85 1,500.00 21,044.41 53,360.83
DISTRIBUTIONS
Amounts Paid to Debenture Hoiders - £.000.00 6,000.00
Amounts Paid to Preferential Creditors -
Amounts Paid to Unsecurad Craditors - -
Under the Prescribed Part
Amounts paid to Unsecured Creditors - - .
- 6,000.00 6,000.00
Balance in Hand 44197 - (441.97)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report

20 March 2020



0202 Ydiew o7
Joday ssaufold [2Ul4 SIcIRISIUIWDY JUIe!

S3INUIUW g aJe sun |y

1
h
i

_H._.:N B N 00 058 00 5t an TAS (3) a10y Aunoy sflesaay

£2g Qg ve t gDooGE OGE 0680 00Zhe 3l s G
B2 02E 00 GEE) pe - - Qo </8 s : - aacrt al oo cee 0 Bupoday Joupaln uswivioddy 1504
00052 0a GIG ¥ - - T ReTA J4 - : - - - - UOIJBJIS|UNLPY [8JaUaT)
angse VS £ : - an gt ) : : : : - spJojpue
00 e 00 528 £e : - 00 G268 ) - - . - - - sallfiqer
FARREE 1% £ Gy - - oo 0se Fe - - st | - - siassy
20 0% 00 At g - - 00 0c! 9 - - . - - - 33UBINSL|
00 842 AN o - - 00 059 X 05 58 | 05°27¢ q - sjuswAey g sidisdsy
0o ol nokg e 00 e I Qorgcs oe - - - - - - MaiAsY g Aoinielg

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey AlNoH 1509 sun 1500 siun 1500 suun 1569 SHUN 1509 suun 1509 spun
afelany |ejo] p JOIRHSIVIWPY Z dojensiviwpy | deBeURyy 1aBeueyy Josg 10399210

(20T HOYYIN 02 OL 6102 ¥380.L00 8 WOHA
(O3 d IHL ¥Od S1S00 WL SUCLYULSININGY LNIOP 30 AYYINNS
J XION3ddv

NOILVYLSINIWAY NI - Q3LIW ANYdNOD LY I1030HD dN NMOY9 3HL



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C {continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

+ (Case management raviews;

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of ime and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9; and

« Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Paymants

s Management of case bank accounts to ensure compliance with refevant risk management procedures;

* Regular review of case bank accounts by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified;

+  Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;

«  Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns; and

» Managing estate expenses.

fnsurance, Bonding and Pensions

» Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate.

Assets

o Liaising with Axia regarding the sale of the assefs and their associated costs; and
» Liaising with Aldermore with regards to debter reafisations and concluding recovery efforts.

Liahilifies

o Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s craditors.

Landlords

« Liaising with landlords in respect of the premises and the surrender of the lease.
General Administration

« Maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records; and
» Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Past Appeintment Creditors' Reporting

»  Preparation and submission of the Joint Admiristraters’ First progress Report 1o creditors

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
20 March 2020



020¢ Udrely 02
Hedoy ssaibold [eulq siojedsiuilpy Juiop

(06°600°1) Wzee 05°06V°SE WPl ¥9CET 007006’V £8%°)

(00'e22) y895L 008821 ¥l 00902 00:020'C 001 sucijebnsaul
(00'142) 6. €ST 0068C'7 691 16502 00065’y 022 Bunsoday Joypaig juswiuioddy 1sod
- Ko WA7A 0088 L6} 19°¥g 008/8'% /6l wawjuoddy
(00 6EF) ELLET 0016E'E  £hl 0lLve 00°088'C  SGI LOHESILILPY [BISUSS)
(Coept) £119¢ 00vL6'L €5 L9LIE 004607 99 JapIoH aJnjuagaq
0682 60°06C 06'882°1 9§ 00202 000101 0§ spiofpue]
{00°08¢) 61 L61 00'0E8'S 661 2602 00018 012 saliger]
05'4EL St b2 05'288'L 208 Gy E97 00'SkZ’. ST 81955y
006l 72991 00'6L9 I 00051 00009 1i7 5U0ISUSd 9 Buipuog *aoueinsy|
06z} 60°€6Z 05€Z6'L 9. 00°051 00°009 0 sjusWAed B sidigooy
(00°682'}} L1'02¢ 001607 G5 00092 00°08¢'c 0%l MmaInay 9 Aoneis
3 3 3 ON 3 3 ON

1509 ayes Alanoy 1569 suuf aje1 Anoy 1509 S1H

abeloay abesany
[ejor [ejo)
JONYIYVA 31Va OL Q3YUNONY J1VNILST $334

3LVINILST 334 TVLLINI SHOLVHLSINIWAY INIGT IHL 30 NOSIHYJNOD v ONILYHOdHOINI
0202 HOUYIN 02 OL 6102 YV 8 WOUH SLSOD JWIL SHOLVYHLSININAY LNIOf 40 AMYIWIRNS
@ XION3ddV

NOILVYLSININGY Ni - Q3LINIT ANVANOD 3LYTOJ0HD dN NMOYD FHL



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES FROM 8 OCTOBER 2019 7O 20 MARCH 2020

INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'

Standard Expenses

STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Total Amount
Amount | Incurred ;
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred inThis | Amount ! Amount
\ Amount to Date Period Paid | Unpaid
| j £ £ £ | £ £
. T . Electronic client
AML Checks Business Tax Centra verification 10.00 10.00 10.00
‘ AUA Insclvency Risk , B i ; - :
: Bond Fee Specialists fnsurance bong 135.00 13500 - {‘ 135.00 - i
e ‘ Exfraction of company '
| Qom;:gn/ information from - -
| vearcnes Caompanias House |
, . . ‘ Hosting of documents y
Document Hosting | Pelstar Computing for craditors 56.00 2800 - 28.C0
Software Licence . - Case management
Fee Pelstar Computing system licence fee 87.00 87.00 87.00
Statutory s - i
Advertising Courts Advertising Advertising 8595 85.95 85.95 ;
. Total Data torage of backs and |
Storage Cos's Management records 25000 !
I Post Redirection Royal Mail Redirection of post 303.00 - ! - }
© Sundry Expenses/ . Sundry Expenses/ i . o S
Disbursements Leanard Curis Disbursements 54.85 17.15 54.85 |
Total standard ;
expenses 926.95 400.80 400.80 - 3
Case Specific Expenses
‘ | Total Amount
| Amount Incurred
' Type Charged by : Description Estimated | Incurred in This Amount | Amount
) ; Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
i i £ £ £ £ £
i , Axia Valuation - Costs of valuing and
Agents Fees © Services ' realising assets : 5.000.00 i i i i
Francis Wilks & | Costs of appeintad
~ Legal Fees Jones ! solicitors 2.500.00 677.50 677.50 -
ot ‘ | ERA Claims - s |
Professional Fees | Evolve IS ! Specialists 1,000.00 975.00 - §75.00 | -
1 - Assistance with
| Other . .. | preparation of
| Professional Fess Lena Lechmanova } statement of affairs 1,500.00 150000 | 1.500.00 !
‘ . and updating Sage 5 '?
i Category 2 |
. ‘ | disbursement requiring , i
| Staff Mileage L.ecnard Curtis : specific creditor / - 34.50 3450
: _committee approval
- Otrer | Leonard Curis  ning and 50000 | 7180 35 | 7180
Disbursements ' : photocopying ' : ' :
1 Total case specific
| expenses 10,500.00 | 325870 3.50 3.258.70

Joinl Administrators’ Final Progress Report
20 March 2020




THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

LEQONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
Tre folipwing Leonard Curks policy information is considared to be relevant to credtors
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

\We taka an otjective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvemant frem the guiset. Other memters
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experiance and specific skills to match the needs cof the case Time spent by sacretaral and cther
support staff on spacific case rela‘ed matters, e.g. report caspatshing. is not charged.

Whera it nas been agraad by resciution that the office holdars remuneration will be ca'cula‘zd by referance to the tme orocery given by
the office holders and thelr staff in atending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in urits of
& mirutas al the standard hourty rates given below. In cases of exceptional complaxity or risk, the insalvency practitioner reserves the
right to obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be chargad a! the higher cerrplex
rata given Calcw.

Tra following hourty charge out rales agply bo all assignments urcertaken by Leonard Curtis:

Standard  Complax

£ £
Diractar 430 562
Senier Manager 410 512
Manager 1 385 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Suppert 0 0

Office holders’ remureration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may ke usad for non-contenticus matters
pertzining o the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office halder or his'her staff, this will be drawn o the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remureration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontractad out will alse be provided.

Professional Adviscrs

Details of any professicnal advisor{s) used will be given in reponis o craditors. Unless otherwvis2 indicated the fee arargement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are raviewsad on a reguiar basis. together with the recevery of reigvant disbursements.

The choice of professioral advisors is based around a number of factors including. but not restrictad to, their experise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their gecgraphic location.

Expenses

‘Me ara required to provide creditors with ar estimate of the expenses we expect tc be incurred in raspect of an assignment and report back

to them on actual experses incurred and paid in our pericdic progress reports, Thera are two broad categories of experssas: standard

axpenses and case specific expanses. These are explainad ir more detail below:

aj  Standard Expenses — this category includes experses which are payable in crder to comply with legal cr regulatory raquirements
and therefora will generally be incurred on evary case. Thay will includs:

 Type [ Description | Amount i
" AML checks Electronic client verficalion in compliance with the l £5.0C plus VAT perindvidual T
! 1

Money Laurdedng, Terrorist Financing and Transfar of
Funds (Information en the Payar) Regulations 2017 | !

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1—Bcnd {Borderazd fee | Insurance tond to pro‘zct the insclvent entity against | £13.00 to £1,200 00 dependert cn value of

1
ard fcsses suffered a3 a resudt of the fraud or | assels within case
| dishonasty of the IP

i Cempany saarches Extraction of compary irformaton from Companies | £1.00 par documert unfess document can

‘ House be accessed via fhe free service

; Documert hosting Hostng of documeris for craditors/sharegheldess Cost | i Type | First 100 | Every addtl 10

| per upioac, ADM 1 £14.00 £1.4) f

' CVL | £7.00 £0.70 ;
ML £7.00 £0.70 !
CPL | £7.00 £0.70 i

CVA £10.00 £1.00 !
BKY £10.00 £1.00 !

i ) j o VA | £10 p.a. or £25 for Iz of case |
| Postre-direction ! Rediraction of pos! from Company's pramises o office- 1 0-2 months £204.00
heldars’ addrass 3-8 months £303.00

‘ 6-12 months £456.00 !
| Softwars Licerce fee | Payable ¢ software provider for use of case | EB7.00 plus VAT per cass
management system

Statutery advertising Adverlising of appoiniment, notice of meetings eic.

- Londen Gazete £25.95 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upen advert and publication
Storaga cosis Costs of storage of casa booxs and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

by  Case-specific expenses - this catagory includes expenses (other than cffice-holders’ fees) which are fikely fo be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upen the nature and complexity of the case and the assats to be realised. They will include:

[ Type Description | Amount
| Agents fees Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursemen's plus VAT
assets
Dzbt Collzction fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Cenerally agraed as a % of realisalions
plus dishbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of externally appointed sclicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

comprise advice on validity of appcintmeant, drafting of
sale confracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Other disbursements See disbursements section below See dishursements secfion below

Dishursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses ars disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insalvent entity and then recoverad from the enlity at a latser stage. These are described as Categery 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

aj Calagory 1 disbursements: Thase are cosis whera thers is specific expenditura diractly refarable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for exarple, advertising. reom hire. storage, postage.
telephore charges. lravel expenses (axcl. milaage). and equivatent costs raimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

bj Catagory 2 disbyrsements; These ara costs that are directly referable to the appointmant in guestion but not to a payment to an
independent third party. Thay may include shared or allccated costs that can be allocated to the apecintment on a proper and
reascnabdle basis, for example. business mileage. In the evert ¢f charging for categery 2 disbursemants the following itams of
expenditure ara recharged on this basis ard are believed to be in fine with the cost of external provision;

Intarnai photocopying 10p per copy

General stationary, postage. telaphore ete £100 per 100 cred-torsé members or part theraof
Storage of office files (6 years) £81.25 parbex

Business mileage 45p par mia

Calegery 2 dishursements may be drawn if thay have been acproved in the same manrer as ar cffice holdes's remunaraion

Joint Administrators’ Final Pregrass Report
20 March 2020




THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX G

NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
20 March 2020



In arcordance wath nA

Rule 3.61{i) of the AM23
tnsolvency {England

& Wiales) Rules 2016 H I H

% raraash 8;3, > Notice of move from administration
o nisss 10 dissolution

Companies House |

For further infarmation, please
refar to our guidance at
wvAv.gov.uk/companieshouse

l Company details
Company number _WFF?FE ‘FEW ‘—_6-

'3 Filling in this form
Please complets in typescript or in

Company name in ful The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited

i
i
i

bold hlack capitals.

E Court details
Court name _{High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of
'England and Wales
coime [C[R[-12[0[4 8] [0[0j2[a[1[8] | _
u Administrator’s name
Full forenamels) _l Neil | o
Surname 7iBennett !
m Administrator's address
Building name/numb;;? Leonard Curtis :
Streat |5th Floor

i Grove House

Past town _!2483 Marylebone Road

County/Region 7 London

Postzode 7{?‘/‘\77—%56"?.%8‘7

Country B S -

0417 Verunn 10

i
|
|
b




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator's name ©

Full foraname(s)

|Andy

| 9 Other administrator

Surname

}rJohn

Use this sectian to tefl us about
another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number f Leonard Curtis

Street

i5th Floor

I
! @ Other administrator

P T L R B
A . pU3E TS AeA0l U el Us 250Ul

another administrator,

|
|Grove House

Post town

_!248;3 Marylebone Road

County/Region

ILondon

Postcode

Niw1] slBlB

Country

|

Final progress report

[] thave attached a copy of the final progress report

|
i
i
i

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

! Sgraiora

Signature date

0417 Worsion 1 0



AM23

Motice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Impaortant information

- You do not have to give any cantact information, but if
 you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
! on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the public record.

[ K . \ R
i Albinformation on this farm will appear on the
! public record.

[T

name

Sam Bellamy

@ Where to send

creT | sonard Curtis
H 5t Floor
Grove House
248a Marylebone Road
. Past ioan L,Ondon
! CourtyiRegizn —
¢ Posteods N W‘T'—T—é—#ﬁ{?f‘i
Courry -

Telepiana

020 7535 7000

P4 checklist

" we may return forms completed incorrectly or
- with infermation missing.

" Please make sure you have remembered the

: following:

ID The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[] You have attached the required documents.

‘D You have signed the form.

This form has B2ea praea | s of charge by Cornar.es Hawoe

' You may return this form to any Companies House
\ address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

| The Ragistrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Vay, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
' DX 33050 Cardiff

f

|

!

ﬂ Further information

| For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website al www.gov.uk/companieshouse
1 or email enquiriesBcompanieshouse.gov.uk

 This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

O 1T Varsion 10




THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H
PRIVACY NOTICE

Information we collect and hold akout you

By requesting details of your claim in this insolvency, wa may cellect Persona! Data from you. particularly if you ars a consumer
creditor. a sole trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity,

Personal Data is informatior. relating to a living individual. Whenever Personal Data is processed, collectad, recorded, stored
or disposed of it must be cone within the terms of the General Data Protaction Regulation {"the GDPR’). Examples of Persanal
Data include but may not be limited to your name, address, telephone number ard email contact datails.

If you do not provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we
would ask you not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for pracessing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations under the Insolvency
Act 1886 and gssociated legisiation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitionars.

How we use your informatien

Allinformation you supply to us is required to enable us to comply with our duties urder the Insolvency Act 1986 and associated
legislation. It will be used tc enable us to assess the extent of the insolvent entity’s liabilities, to alfow you to vote on any
decision procedures, to enable us to communicale with you, to process your ¢laim and to pay any dividends which may be
due to you from the insolvent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may be required to shara some of your Personal Data with other craditors. The data which will be shared with other
creditors will be limited to that specifically required o be disclosed under insclvency legislation.

We may share some of your infermation with our Data Processors. Data Processors include soliciters, accountants and
employment law specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data
Processors if we reguire their specialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject to written contracts with us to ensure
that your Personal Data is procassed cnly in accordance with the GDPR.

How long wilt we held your Personal Data for?

We will need t¢ hold your Personal Data for a period of time after the insolvency has been concluded. This is to enable us to
deal with any gueries whieh might arise. Cur Racords Management Policy requires us to destroy our physical files 6 years
after closure of the case. Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System § years after conclusion
of tha casa but may be held on cur server for a longer period of time but with restricted access.

Yourrights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the right to requast access 1o your Personal Data and to requira it to be corrected or erased. You also have the right
to request a restricton in the way we process your Persona! Data or to object to its processing. You should be aware however
that we may not be able to comply with your request if this would affact our asility to comply with our legal obligations.

You have the right to Data Portability. This is a right to have the Persoral Data we haid about you to be provided to youin a
commanly used and macning-rzadable format so that you can transfer that Data to another organisation in a way that is not
too onerous to uptoad the Data.

Your right to complain
You have the right to be confident that we are handiing your Parsonal Data responsibly and in line with good practice. \f you

have & concern about the way we are handling your Personal Cata you should contact cur Privacy Manager in the first
instance.

Jont Administraters’ Final Progress Repart
20 March 2020



THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

I you are unable to resolve your concarns with Us, you have the right to complain to the Information Commissioners’ Office.
The Information Commissicner can fe contacted at Wyclfle Housa, Water Lane, Wilmsiow, Chashira SK§ 5AF or on G303
123 1113

Contacting us
If you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard
Curtis, 5 Floor, Grove House, 248A Marylebone Road, London N'Y/1 6BB Alternativaly our Privacy Manager can ba contactad

by telephone on 0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@lesnardcurtis.co.uk.

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

Joint Administrataes’ Final Prograss Report
20 March 2020



